STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

The undersigned duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Bloomington hereby certifies that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the original Ordinance No. 71-52, an ordinance amending Section 12.12, Subdivision 1, of the Home Rule Charter of the City of Bloomington regarding the sale and control of intoxicating liquor, specifically to include the term "bona fide clubs". Passed and adopted July 26, 1971.

The Council passed this ordinance unanimously.

on file in the office of the City Clerk, City of Bloomington, Minnesota.

City Clerk
E. L. Woulfe, CMC

Dated this 24th day of 0ctober, 1988.

138559

ORDINANCE NO. 71-5-2

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 12.12, SUBDIVISION 1, OF THE HOME RULE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON REGARDING THE SALE AND CONTROL OF INTOXICATING LIQUOR, SPECIFICALLY TO INCLUDE THE TERM "BONA FIDE CLUBE".

The City Council of the City of Bloomington ordains:

Section 1. That this ordinance is adopted pursuant to provisions of Section 410.31 of the Minnegota Statutes.

Section 2. That Section 12.12, Subdivision 1, of the Home Rule Charter of the City of Bloomington regarding the sale and control of intoxicating liquor is hereby amended to read as follows:

12.12. Intoxicating Liquor.

Subdivision 1. The "on sale" of intoxicating liquor in hotels, restaurants [and] clubs and bona fide clubs within the City of Blcomington is hereby permitted.

Section 3. Effective date. This ordinance shall become effective 90 days after passage and publication.

Passed and adopted this 26th day of July, 1971.

Attest:

crty Clerk

APPROVED: R. C.

Attorney Attorney